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706 e PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE : July 11, 2023 (BOT) Date: July 20, 2023

SUBJECT: PC 23-15: 530 E. North Avenue (Shahi Banquets)

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development N.L

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS: :
Your Plan Commission transmits for your consideration its recommendation regarding the
above-referenced petition.

The petitioner requests that the Village take the following action on the subject property
located within the B4 Corridor Commercial District:

1. A variance for the east corner side yard setback pursuant to Section 155.416(F)(2)
of Village Code to 14 feet, where 30 feet is required for the proposed porte-cochere
entrance addition. :

2. A variance for a rear yard setback pursuant to Section 155.416(F)(4) of Village Code
to 18 feet, where 30 feet is required for the west storeroom/office addition and
increased height of the building.

The Plan Commission recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 7-0. Please
place this petition on the July 20, 2023, Village Board of Trustees agenda with a waiver
of a first reading requested.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary):

Finance Director Date
Village Manager Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday.



MEMORANDUM

TO: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development %&
MEETING DATE: July 20, 2023

SUBJECT: PC 23-15: 530 E. North Avenue, Shahi Banquets

Please find the following items for Village Board consideration as part of the July 20,2023, Village
Board meeting:

1. Plan Commission referral letter

2 IDRC report for PC 23-15

3. An Ordinance granting approval of two variances pursuant to Section 155.416(F)(2) and
155.416(F)(4) of the Lombard Village Code to allow additions to the existing building to
encroach into the side and rear yard setbacks on the subject property located within the B4
Corridor Commercial District.

The Plan Commission recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 7-0. Please place this
petition on the July 20, 2023, Village Board of Trustees agenda with a waiver of a first reading
requested.
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Lombard is a community
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of life.”
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VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 E. Wilson Ave.

Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926

(630) 620-5700 Fax (630) 620-8222
www.villageoflombard.org

July 20, 2023

Mr. Keith T. Giagnorio,
Village President, and
Board of Trustees
Village of Lombard

Subject:  PC 23-15: 530 E. North Avenue (Shahi Banquets)

Dear President and Trustees:

Your Plan Commission transmits for your consideration its
recommendation regarding the above-referenced petition.

The petitioner requests that the Village take the following action on the
subject property located within the B4 Corridor Commercial District:

1. A variance for the east corner side yard setback pursuant to
Section 155.416(F)(2) of Village Code to 14 feet, where 30 feet is
required for the proposed porte-cochere entrance addition.

2. A variance for a rear yard setback pursuant to Section
155.416(F)(4) of Village Code to 18 feet, where 30 feet is required
for the west storeroom/office addition and increased height of the
building.

After due notice and as required by law, the Plan Commission
conducted a public hearing for this petition on June 19, 2023. Sworn in
to present the petition was Anna Papke, Senior Planner, Bill Heniff,
Community Development Director, Wajih Alkayed, with Omat
Construction, the petitioner and Mahmood Lakha, property owner.

Chairperson Giuliano read the Plan Commission procedures and asked
if anyone other than the petitioner intended to cross examine and,
hearing none, she proceeded with the petition.

Mr. Alkayed presented the petition. He said that the Shahi Banquets
building has been a challenge as it is nonconforming due to a public
alley adjacent to the building. The business is approved for an
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occupancy of 200 people. There currently is not enough room in the building to accommodate
storage needs or the reception of guests. The desire to upgrade the building can be accomplished
with an addition on the west side of the building and enclosing the outdoor patio on the southeast
corner. The addition on the west side requires a variance because of the lack of a setback from the

alley.

The current entrance to the building is along North Avenue. There is very little room for vehicles
to maneuver between the building and the driveway entrance and creates a congestion point. Most
customers use the alley off Joyce Avenue to gain access to the parking lot. Therefore, it makes
sense to move the entrance from the south side to the east side with a covered porte-cochere similar
to what other banquet halls provide. However, the porte-cochere requires a variance from the
corner side yard setback. None of the occupancy numbers would change and area of dining will
not be increased. The height of the building is proposed to be increased as part of the overall
updating of the building with new fagade walls that will screen mechanicals, etc. on the roof.

Chairperson Giuliano asked if any person would like to speak in favor or against this petition, or
for public comment. Hearing none, she asked for the staff report.

Argiro Vranas stated that the parking lot appears to be congested and counted around 40 parking
spaces then asked how many parking spaces are there now. Mr. Alkayed responded that there are
72 parking spaces. Ms. Vranas asked how many parking spaces will be removed. Mr. Alkayed
responded that the size of the banquet use is not changing, and 72 parking spaces are required by
the Village and the site will have 72 parking spaces by rearranging and restriping the parking lot.

Ms. Vranas asked if the entrance off Joyce Avenue will be an exit as well and will any access
points be removed. Mr. Alkayed responded that none of the driveways will be removed, and the
parking circulation will remain the same.

Ms. Vranas asked if there will be changes to the lighting on the property. There is currently a light
this is damaged and creating a strobe affect. Mr. Alkayed responded that the building will accent
lighting and the parking lot lights will have to meet the Village’s code.

Ms. Vranas asked if the hours of operation remain the same. Mr. Mahmood responded yes, the
hours will remain the same.

Mr. Heniff presented the staff report, which was submitted to the public record in its entirety. The
subject property is operating as a banquet hall and the petitioner is proposing an expansion of the
building with additions and overall height of the building. Two of the three proposed additions
require zoning relief due to the nonconformities of the site. Staff notes that the public notice
included two additional requests for zoning relief in which upon further review was not needed.
Shahi Banquets is currently operating as a banquet hall. The building was built in 1972.

The IDRC comments of the staff report include Private Engineering Services referenced the
narrowing of the drive aisle on the west side of the building due to the pedestrian ramp that can be
addressed during the permitting process. The Public Works Department provided comments
regarding the building additions will total greater than 20% of the existing building area, thus
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constituting a Minor Development per Village Code Section 154.703. Section 154.305 requires
specified public improvements in the three abutting public rights-of-way. Staff notes that since it
is a Minor Development, full public right of way improvements are not required. If it were a new
development, full public improvements of the right of way would be required. Along Fairfield
and Joyce Avenues, there are existing ditch and swale profile without curbs. Therefore, it is
considered an under improved right of way. Recently the provisions for under improved rights of
way of Minor Developments were modified to not include the full public right of way
improvements of drainage and sidewalks. Staff notes that the portion along North Avenue does
have a sidewalk.

The proposed use of a banquet hall is consistent with the surrounding uses and the Comprehensive
Plan. The two requested variances are for two of the three proposed additions. First, the porte-
cochere entrance addition on the Joyce Avenue side of the building is functioning as a covering to
drop people off in a protected environment. The two lost parking spaces from the porte-cochere
will be relocated to the west side of the parking lot.

Second, the addition on the west side of the building is for the storage of tables, chairs, offices,
etc. This use is not out of the ordinary, but the northern part of the addition encroaches into the
rear yard setback. The addition is holding the rear line of the existing building. To the north of the
subject property is a publicly dedicated alley creating a unique situation. Staff has been working
with the petitioner and Village counsel relative to different options. The goal is to eventually
transfer ownership of the alley to the ownership of the subject property. This action is under the
sole purview of the Village Board. In the meantime, the petitioner would like to move forward
with their plans. This zoning relief would not be needed if not for the alley. The circulation of the
parking lot depends on the alley.

Also, the petitioner proposes modifications of the roof line to provide more height. They also
propose to add parapet additions to bring it into more compliance with the zoning requirements of
screening roof top mechanicals to the greatest extent possible. It is a plan to add other
embellishments to enhance the appearance of the property.

Staff does support the relief based on the unique layout of the nonconformity created by the
publicly owned right of way and the port-cochere does not increase bulk or mass along Joyce
Avenue. The seating area of the banquet hall is to remain consistent with the current size.
Therefore, the number of required parking spaces remains at 72. The additions are not expected
to generate more demand.

Staff recommended approval of the petition subject to the conditions in the staff report.

Chairperson Giuliano asked if there were any questions or comments on the staff report. Hearing
none, she opened the meeting to comments from the commissioners.

Commissioner Sweetser asked if the alley served any other purpose to the public for future
development. Mr. Heniff responded that the Village of Lombard has jurisdiction over the alley.
The expectation of an alley vacation would be to incorporate the alley within the subject property’s
parking lot. Itis a separate action for the Village Board to take. Land transfer, economic incentives
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and zoning are all separate considerations by different entities for review. The alley has been
functionally used by the property owner for many years. If the Village Board were to vacate the
alley the property line would shift twenty feet to the north and the requested relief for the second
variance would no longer be needed. The petitioner would like to proceed with their project with
or without the relocation of the property line. Any future proposed additions or modifications to
the rear of the building would require Plan Commission review. Ms. Sweetser responded that the
staff report calls attention to the hardship the alley creates and hopes the issue gets resolved. Mr.
Heniff responded that Village staff has been working with the petitioner and Village Counsel on
ways to address the alley.

Mr. Spreenberg asked if residents had concerns about the property, they should contact code
enforcement. Mr. Heniff responded that if there is a code compliance matter, the Code
Enforcement Department would follow up accordingly.

Chairperson Giuliano opened the meeting to discussion by the Plan Commissioners.

Commissioner Johnston commented that the rendering included with the plans shows a beautiful
building.

On a motion by Commissioner Verson and a second by Commissioner Invergo, the Plan
Commission voted 7-0 to recommend that the Village Board approve the petition associated with
PC 23-15 subject to the three (3) conditions in the staff report:

1. That the petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee Report.

2. That the petitioner shall develop the site in accordance with the plans submitted as part
of this petition and referenced in the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report:
Architecture and Site Plans, prepared by Omat Construction.

3. This approval shall be subject to the commencement time provisions as set forth within
Section 155.103(F)(11).

Respectfully,

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Leigh Giuliano, Chairperson
Lombard Plan Commission



P LAN CO M M ISS l O N I-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

June 19, 2023

Title

PC 23-15

Petitioner

Wajih Alkayed
11313 Brook Crossing Drive
Orland Park, IL 60467

Property Owner

Mahmood Lakha
530 E. North Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Property Location

530 E. North Ave.
03-32-416-027, 03-32-416-028

Zoning

B4

Existing Land Use

Commercial

Comprehensive Plan

Community Commercial

Approval Sought

Variances for an expansion of
the existing banquet hall

Prepared By

Tami Urish

Planner [

459

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Shahi Banquets is proposing a building expansion with three separate
additions and increasing the overall height of the building:

Addition #1 is the porte-cochere entrance for the main entrance to be
moved from the front to the east side of the building.

Addition #2 is for an office, display room to demonstrate the variety of
table settings and storage on the west side of the building.

Addition #3 is to incorporate the existing outdoor dining on the south
side of the building.

The first two proposed additions require zoning relief due to
nonconformities created when the building was originally constructed.

APPROVAL(S) REQUIRED
The petitioner requests that the Village take the following actions on
the subject property located within the B4 Corridor Commercial

Zoning District:

1. A variance for the east corner side yard setback pursuant to
Section 155.416(F)(2) of Village Code to 14 feet, where 30 feet is
required for the proposed porte-cochere entrance addition.

2. A variance for a rear yard setback pursuant to Section
155.416(F)(4) of Village Code to 18 feet, where 30 feet is
required for the west storeroom/ office addition and increased
height of the building.

Upon further review of the zoning code, the following advertised variances were

determined that they did not apply to the request:

3. A variance for the transitional building setback pursuant to
155.416(1) of Village Code to 18 feet, where 40 feet is required.
Upon further review of the zoning

4. A variance to eliminate the transitional landscape yard pursuant to
155.416(]) &155.707 of Village Code where 30 feet is required.

1
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PROJECT STATS

Lot & Bulk

Parcel Size:

Building Size:

37,520 SF
6,636 SF

Parking Spaces

Proposed:

72 (3 ADA)

Existing:

82 (1 ADA)

Submittals

1.
2
3.

Petition for Public Hearing;
Response to Standards;

Plat of Survey prepared by
Pyramid Land Surveyors, dated
11/10/14;

Architecture and Site Plans,
prepared by Omat
Construction, dated 4/17/23,
revised 5/20/23.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The subject property is an operating business, Shahi Banquets. The
property to the north is an alley owned by the Village. The building was
constructed in 1972 as “The Rustic Hearth Inn” according to permit

#20500.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

Building Division:

The Building Division has no comments. Should the petition be
approved, additional comments may be forthcoming during permit

review.

Fire Department:
The Fire Department has no comments. Should the petition be approved,
additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Private Engineering Services:

The Private Engineering Services Division will require the following:
The 21°-5” drive aisle west of the building has been narrowed to 15.5° due to the
pedestrian ramp. This should be marked with striping and signs as a one-way aisle.
Should the petition be approved, additional comments may be
forthcoming during permit review.

Public Works:

The Department of Public Works will require the following:

The building additions will total greater than 20% of the existing building area,
thus constituting a Minor Development per Village Code Section 154.703.
Section 154.305 requires specified public improvements in the three abutting
public rights—@(—waly. As such, payment should be collected at time of permit
issuance for the Department qf Public Works to install the requisite parkway trees
on all three sides on their behalf. The Department does not intend to install
sidewalks on the short portions of Fairfield Avenue and Joyce Avenue that lie
within the Village’s municipal boundatry, so we intend that typical requirement to
be considered waived.

Should the petition be approved, additional comments may be

forthcoming during permit review.

Planning Services Division:
1. Surrounding Zoning & Land Use Compatibility

Zoning District Land Use
North Unincorporated Single Family Residential
B \% t d i

Soiith 4 acant Lot and Retail

Center
Unincorporated Motor Vehicle

East .
Sales/Repair

West B4 Motor Vehicle Sales




The property is currently being used as a banquet hall which is compatible with the existing zoning and

land uses in the Corridor Commercial District.

2. Comprehensive Plan Compatibility
The site and expansion is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan of Community Commercial. The use

is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s recommendation of community commercial uses “providin
P P g

services extending beyond daily living needs.”

3. Zoning Ordinance Compatibility
Staff offers the following comments on the requested relief.

1. Pursuant to Section 155.416(F)(2) approve a variation for a corner side yard setback of 14’ where 30 is required.
The petitioner proposes to construct a porte~cochere entrance (permanent canopy structure) over

the east drive aisle for guests to exit vehicles covered from the weather. See Figure 1 below.
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Figure 1 AREA OF ZONING RELIEF

Staff supports this request since the proposed removal of two parking spaces required for the supports
of the structure does not fall below the required per the zoning code of 72 parking spaces and provides
the opportunity for additional landscaping island for the parking lot. Furthermore, the proposed
porte-cochere would be seen from Joyce Avenue to the east and a residence to the north located at
2N048 Joyce Avenue that is approximately 70 from the proposed porte-cochere entrance. This
house is approximately 43’ from an existing addition to the existing building constructed in 1974
(permit #22858 for a storeroom, no plans were found with the permit). This existing addition is

approximately 5’ from the subject’s rear property line and 25’ from the 2N048 Joyce Avenue

property line.




2. Pursuant to Section 155.416(F)(4) approve a variation for a rear yard setback of 18’ where 30’ is required.
The petitioner proposes to construct an addition on the west side of the existing building for
additional storage and an office. No further additional banquet seating is proposed in this addition.

See Figure 1. This addition and increasing the height of the building overall requires the variance.

The property is restricted to the north by an existing alley. However, the alley serves the subject
property exclusively as incorporated into the parking lot as a drive aisle. Therefore, a variance to the
rear yard setback is needed for the proposed building addition on the west side holding the rear line
on that side of the existing building. The alley not being part of the property but functioning as an
integrated part of the parking lot circulation, is creating the hardship. If the alley were consolidated
with the subject property, the building would be 38’ from the property line, and relief would not be
required. However, the existing building is setback at eighteen feet (18’) and the addition will match
and align with the existing western half of the building line.

787 ALACKTOr

X N N 7 N T
Staff supports the request 7 T g i R ."“21_1
ting that it that th i / 2080y Tt LI N Ll
noting that it appears that the w5V o %2‘1-‘:7 v T 1;1
property was intentionally d i e | = it ! |! 3
5 - Vo ] ; 4o
developed with the existing |3 y 7 L ey vongay musonke X ;
alley providing direct access ] b |
to the parking lot as -O\l
evidenced by the approved é s
plans for permit #20500 (see b:f: :

Figure 2). The proposed

addition will require the

removal of seven of the 82

existing parking spaces but

will not fall below the

required per the zoning code

of 72 parking spaces. The
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variance request Vvould not Figure 2 - SITE PLAN FROM PERMIT 20500 (from 1972)

alter the neighborhood character since whether the alley is privately owned or not, does not change

its appearance.

Site Plan: Access & Circulation

Staff finds that the placement of the single tenant building and design of the parking lot surrounding the
building depends on the use of the alley for access to both Fairfield Avenue and Joyce Avenue. No other
properties take access from the alley and has served as a drive aisle for the subject property. Without the

alley, the only access point would be North Avenue.

The proposed addition to the east will remove two parking spaces and the proposed addition to the west
will remove seven existing parking spaces for a total of nine parking spaces being removed from the
existing parking number of parking spaces of the banquet hall where three seats per parking space are
required. It has been determined that the zoning code requirements for the banquet hall use on the

4




subject property is 72 parking spaces. The proposed parking lot reconfiguration brings the site into
accessibility compliance by providing two additional accessible parking spaces where there is currently

only one.

The property owner is interested in acquiring the Village owned right-of-way (alley) to the north, which
is subject to Village Board approval, for the parking lot. In the meantime, variances are required as the

Village owned right-of-way is an alley that is twenty feet wide.

5. Design
The new building will be a total of 8,652 square feet. A parapet wall will be added along with increasing

the height of the building. As the elevations show, the center of the building is proposed to be 35" in
height compared to the existing ten feet in height. The other parts of the building will be raised to 26’ in
height. The building design will be masonry and glass which will improve and complement the North

Avenue corridor.

SITE HISTORY
The subject property has appeared before the Plan Commission in the past:

®  Annexation and rezoning from R-1 to B-3 Service Business District: Ordinance 1691 and 1692, dated
6/19/1972.

e Permit 20500: New construction of a building and parking lot.

e Permit 22858: Addition to the rear of the building.

e PC 07-45: Ordinance 6158 approved conditional use for outdoor dining.
The third addition is proposed to replace the outdoor dining area and does not require variance

approval.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the above findings, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee has reviewed the petition and finds
that it meets the standards for variations, as established by the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. As such, the
Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Plan Commission make the following motion

recommending approval of this petition:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the proposed variances comply with the
standards required by the Village of Lombard Zoning Ordinance and that granting the variances is in the
public interest and, therefore, I move that the Plan Commission accept the findings of the Inter-
Departmental Review Reportas the findings of the Plan Commission, and recommend to the Village Board

approval of PC 23-15, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental
Review Committee Report;

2. That the petitioner shall develop the site in accordance with the plans submitted as part of this
petition and referenced in the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report: Architecture and
Site Plans, prepared by Omat Construction.

3. This approval shall be subject to the commencement time provisions as set forth within Section

155.103(F)(11).




B Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

/SR M
William . Heniff, AICP

Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner




Project description Shahi Banquets
530 E. North Ave., Lombard, IL 60148
Index Number 03-32-416-027, 03-32-416-028
The total proposed building area is 8699 SF.
Existing building occupancy, Banquet Hall
Proposed work
1. Enhance interior space quality.
All existing interior spaces have low ceilings, old wall finishes and incoherent wall treatments,

especially the main party room on the West side of the building. We are proposing replacing the old,
pitched roof with a flat roof that would create a higher and more attractive space from inside.

2. Add more storage space.
Currently, there are two small rooms dedicated for storage, which makes running the banquet hall so

difficult and chaotic. We are proposing building an addition on the West side for storage.

3. Improve space efficiency.

The main entrance is currently on the South side, next to existing restrooms, and leads to a small
foyer with a very low ceiling. It is so small that guests must wait in line to get inside. We are
proposing relocating the main entrance to the East side of the building. We are also proposing
enclosing the existing outdoor patio to enlarge the reception area and make the space more

attractive.

Requested Variations
We are seeking the following variations due to existing hardship and site limitations that would impede
enhancing the function and image of the existing building.

1. We are proposing to construct a new canopy (Porte Cochere) above the main entrance and
extend over the diving alley to 14ft from the East property line. Per sec. 155.416 (F), we request
approval to have the set back of side yard 14 feet from the property line where 30 feet is
required.

2. Rear yard setback of 18 feet for an addition to the principal structure where 30 feet is required,
per sec. 155.416 (F)

3. Transitional building setback of 18 feet for an addition to the principal structure where 40 feet is
required, per sec. 155.416 (l)

4. Transitional landscape yard for an addition to the principal structure where none exists. Per sec.
155.416 (J)

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Applicant/ Owner/

Wajih Alkayed/ Manager Mahmood Lakha

OMAT CONSTRUCTION 530 E. North Ave., Lombard
Construction & Management Group 773-716-9874

P.(708) 928-3976 mahmood@]lakhaenterprises.com

F. (708) 694-2090
omatconstruction@comcast.net

l|Page



Lombard zoning ordinance standards for variations

Meeting Lombard Standards for Variations with regards to transitional building setback.

L

The hardship that we are facing is that the existing building is a non-conforming building,
it was constructed close to the public alley on the North side which makes it difficult to
comply with current code regulations. The North setback required per code is 40 feet,
but the existing building North setback is at 25.30ft. Because of this non-conforming
existing condition, we cannot provide the setback per sec. 155.416 (I)

The public alley on the North of Shahi Banquets property is uniquely configured to
service Shahi banquet only. It is used for services, entrances, and exits from the property.
If we were to provide setbacks per current zoning regulations from the alley, we would
lose 10 parking spaces and would not comply with parking requirements.

We are proposing additional storage on the West side to provide much-needed storage
space for the banquet, without that, the banquet will not function properly. There are
currently two small rooms that are dedicated for storage, 7°-0"X8’-0” and 10’-0”X13’-0".
These two rooms can store decorations but not furniture. Furniture is currently stored in
the office, reception, and party room. The additional storage structure proposed will be
built on the West side of the existing building, which would eliminate some parking
spaces, those will be replaced by re-arranging the site layout.

This hardship was created solely by the existence of the alley on the North side, and the
way the building was constructed in the past.

None of the proposed changes will be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property because Shahi Banquets will operate the same way it does now. The
banquet will host the same number of guests that it currently does. The site traffic,
number of parking spaces, drainage, and driveways will all remain the same. The
neighborhood character will not be affected by any of the proposed changes.

The character of the neighborhood will remain the same with all the intended changes to
the building because neither the function nor the load would change, the building would
still host up to 200 guests and function as a banquet hall.

Because we are not increasing the number of guests at Shahi Banquets, traffic would
remain the same. We are proposing upgrading the outside walls of the building and
creating new facades by installing new stone and brick finishes that would enhance the
image of the building. The parking lighting would be the same and therefore would not
negatively affect surrounding properties. We are proposing more landscape to improve
the overall image of the site.

2|Page



Meeting Lombard Standards for Variations with regards to transitional landscape yard setback.

1.

The hardship that we are facing is because the existing building is a non-conforming
structure, it was constructed close to the public alley on the North side which makes it
difficult to comply with current code regulations. Because of this non-conforming
condition, we cannot provide the landscape buffer of 30ft per sec. 155.416 (J)

The public alley on the North of Shahi Banquets property is uniquely configured to
service Shahi banquet only. It is used for services, entrances, and exits from the property.
If we were to provide a 30ft landscape buffer per current zoning regulations from the
alley, we would lose 10 parking spaces and would not comply with parking requirements.
We are requesting your approval to waive the required transitional landscape because
providing that would create another hardship by decreasing the number of parking
spaces.

This hardship was created solely by the existence of the alley on the North side, and the
way the building was constructed in the past.

None of the proposed changes will be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property because Shahi Banquets will operate the same way it does now. The
banquet will host the same number of guests that it currently does. The site traffic,
number of parking spaces, drainage, and driveways will all remain the same. The
neighborhood character will not be affected by any of the proposed changes.

The character of the neighborhood will remain the same with all the intended changes to
the building because neither the function nor the load would change, the building would
still host up to 200 guests and function as a banquet hall.

Because we are not increasing the number of guests at Shahi Banquets, traffic would
remain the same. We are proposing upgrading the outside walls of the building and
creating new facades by installing new stone and brick finishes that would enhance the
image of the building. The parking lighting would be the same and therefore would not
negatively affect surrounding properties. We are proposing more landscape to improve
the overall image of the site.
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Meeting Lombard Standards for Variations with regards to rear yard setback.

L.

The hardship that we are facing is that the existing building is a non-conforming building,
it was constructed close to the public alley on the North side which makes it difficult to
comply with current code regulations. The North setback required per code is 30 feet,
but the existing building North setback is at 5.30ft. Because of this non-conforming
existing condition, we cannot provide the setback per sec. 155.416 (F)

The public alley on the North of Shahi Banquets property is uniquely configured to
service Shahi banquet only. It is used for services, entrances, and exits from the property.
If we were to provide setbacks per current zoning regulations from the alley, we would
lose 18 parking spaces and would not comply with parking requirements.

We are proposing additional storage on the West side to provide much-needed storage
space for the banquet, without that, the banquet will not function properly. There are
currently two small rooms that are dedicated for storage, 7°-07X8’-0” and 10°-07X13°-0".
These two rooms can store decorations but not furniture. Furniture is currently stored in
the office, reception, and party room. The additional storage structure proposed will be
built on the West side of the existing building, which would eliminate some parking
spaces, those will be replaced by re-arranging the site layout.

This hardship was created solely by the existence of the alley on the North side, and the
way the building was constructed in the past.

None of the proposed changes will be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property because Shahi Banquets will operate the same way it does now. The
banquet will host the same number of guests that it currently does. The site traffic,
number of parking spaces, drainage, and driveways will all remain the same. The
neighborhood character will not be affected by any of the proposed changes.

The character of the neighborhood will remain the same with all the intended changes to
the building because neither the function nor the load would change, the building would
still host up to 200 guests and function as a banquet hall.

Because we are not increasing the number of guests at Shahi Banquets, traffic would
remain the same. We are proposing upgrading the outside walls of the building and
creating new facades by installing new stone and brick finishes that would enhance the
image of the building. The parking lighting would be the same and therefore would not
negatively affect surrounding properties. We are proposing more landscape to improve
the overall image of the site.
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. The owners of Shahi Banquets face another type of hardship that was created because of the
way the existing building was designed and built. The structure is larger than current
regulations allow for, and it is close to the main site entry from North Avenue on the South
side. Shahi Banquets guests frequently complain about circulation and functionality. The
main entry to the Banquet Hall is very close to the main driveway from North Avenue, which
makes traffic difficult when there is a full event, and a guest is being dropped off at the main
entry. Guests mostly use Joyce Avenue and Fairfield Avenue as alternatives. Also, the main
lobby of the Banquet Hall is very small with a low ceiling and is located next to the existing
restrooms. We are proposing moving the main entry to the East side away from the
restrooms. This would make the circulation inside the building more functional and would
ease traffic in and out of the site. We want to provide enough space for the main entry and a
covered drop-off and pick-up to make the guests’ experience more pleasant, but without
losing any parking spaces since we barely have enough for current occupancy. The proposed
canopy would span over the main driveway from the existing building to the East side. There
will be two parking spaces lost for the two columns supporting the canopy on the East side,
those two spaces will be replaced by re-arranging the parking layout. The space between the
canopy and East property line will have dense landscape to create a nice buffer from Joyce
Avenue.

. The main entrance of the building is located on the South side opposite the driveway from
North Avenue. This creates congestion every time the banquet is hosting a big event, and
because the entrance is so close to the driveway, the owners couldn’t build a canopy above
the entrance like most banquet halls. Entrance canopies at banquet halls are considered an
essential part of the service.

. Adding the canopy will not increase the number of occupants or change the type of service, it
would just make the entrance more pleasant.

. This hardship was created solely because of the way the building was constructed in the past.
. Adding the canopy will be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
because Shahi Banquets will operate the same way it does now. The banquet will host the
same number of guests that it currently does. The site traffic, number of parking spaces,
drainage, and driveways will all remain the same. The neighborhood character will not be
affected by any of the proposed changes.

. The character of the neighborhood will remain the same with the proposed canopy because
neither the banquet function nor the occupants load would change, the building would still
host up to 200 guests and function as a banquet hall.

. Because we are not increasing the number of guests at Shahi Banquets, traffic would remain
the same. We are proposing upgrading the outside walls of the building and creating new
facades by installing new stone and brick finishes that would enhance the image of the
building. The parking lighting would be the same and therefore would not negatively affect
surrounding properties. We are proposing more landscape to improve the overall image of
the site.
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING VARIANCES FOR ADDITIONS
TO AN EXISTING BANQUET HALL BUILDING PURSUANT
TO TITLE 15, CHAPTER 155 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING
ORDINANCE

PC 23-15; 530 E. North Avenue

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard
have heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15,
Chapter 155 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the Subject Property as defined below is zoned B4 Corridor
Commercial District; and,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed requesting approval for variances
pursuant to Chapter 155 of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance for alterations to an existing
building; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the forgoing application was conducted by
the Village of Lombard Plan Commission on June 19, 2023 pursuant to appropriate and legal
notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended the granting of the
variances, subject to certain terms and conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard
have determined that it is in the best interest of the Village of Lombard to approve the
requested zoning actions herein by reference as if they were fully set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: A variance for the east corner side yard setback pursuant to
Section 155.416(F)(2) of Village Code to 14 feet, where 30 feet is required for the proposed
porte-cochere entrance/canopy addition to the building is hereby granted for the Subject
Property legally described in Section 3 and subject to the conditions set forth in Section 4.
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SECTION 2: A variance for a rear yard setback pursuant to Section
155.416(F)(4) of Village Code to 18 feet, where 30 feet is required for the west
storeroom/office addition and increased height of the building is hereby granted for the
Subject Property legally described in Section 3 and subject to the conditions set forth in
Section 4.

SECTION 3: That this Ordinance is limited and restricted to the property
located at 530 E. North Avenue, Lombard, Illinois and legally described as follows:

PARCEL I: LOTS 8,9, 10 AND 11 IN BLOCK 11 IN NORTH AVENUE
MANOR, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF
SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1928 AS DOCUMENT 269443, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: LOT 12 IN BLOCK 11 IN NORTH AVENUE MANOR, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
NOVEMBER 14, 1928 AS DOCUMENT 269443, IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Parcel Numbers: 03-32-416-027 and 028 (the “Subject Property™).

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with
the following conditions:

1. That the petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee Report.

2. That the petitioner shall develop the site in accordance with the plans submitted as
part of this petition and referenced in the Inter-Departmental Review Committee
Report: Architecture and Site Plans, prepared by Omat Construction.

3. This approval shall be subject to the commencement time provisions as set forth
within Section 155.103(F)(11).

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.
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Passed on first reading this day of , 2023.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of

2023,

Passed on second reading this day of ,2023.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of 5 2023

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk

Published in pamphlet from this day of ,2023.

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk



